Resolution No.

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG, COUNTY OF

WARREN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING PAYMENT IN

THE AMOUNT OF $176,657.43 TO MONTANA CONSTRUCTION FOR

WORK PERFORMED REGARDING A 2021 ROAD IMPROVEMENT

PHASE II SANITARY AND STORM WATER REPAIRS.

WHEREAS, the Town of Phillipsburg awarded a contract to Montana Construction for
the 2021 Road Program Phase II Sanitary and Storm Water Repairs; and

WHEREAS, the work has been completed in accordance with the contract documents
and payment has been recommended to be made by the town engineer; and

WHEREAS, the amount to be paid is $176,657.43 which reflects a withholding of
$3,605.25 for retainage; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #1 was submitted which reflects and increase of $4,232.06
from the previously approved Change Order #1; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order #1 results in a .39% increase from the contract award
values; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to authorize payment and also to approve Change
Order #1; and

WHEREAS, sufficient funding is available as reflected in the attached Certification of
Funds; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of
Phillipsburg, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, that payment in the amount of $176,657.43

is hereby authorized to be made to Montana Construction for work performed on the 2021 Road

Program Phase II Sanitary and Storm Water Repairs.



BE IF FURTHER RESOLVED, that $3,605.25 shall be withheld as retainage.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Change Order #1 reflecting an increase of
$4,232.06 from the approved contract values I hereby approved.
CERTIFICATION

I, Lorraine Loudenberry, Municipal Clerk for the Town of Phillipsburg, do hereby

certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Town Council at their
, 2022 meeting.

Lorraine Loudenberry, Municipal Clerk



